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1- ALL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) AND REGULATIONS. REFERENCE APPLICABLE l \ I I I l \ l \ |
EDITIONS UNDER "APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS". -
2- WIRING SHALL NOT BE LOOPED THROUGH DEVICES UPON TERMINATION. WIRE MUST BE CUT FOR IN AND OUT RUNS PRIOR TO DEVICE < i
TERMINATION. ] g —
3- ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4". CONDUIT SIZES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.E.C., CHAPTER 9 TABLES AND Z LP g
SAN DIEGO, CA 92114 % 85 S
(@\
4- ALL DEVICES IN THE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPATIBLE AND INSTALLED TO THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. J O i 8 s B
(Y o
5- AUDIBILITY OF ALARM SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 15dB ABOVE AMBIENT SOUND THROUGHOUT AREA OF ALARM. LL w o AO\ @) 08 E
6- ALL STROBE APPLIANCES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (NFPA 72). REFERENCE I I I 2 I A LAI 2 M & VO I ( : I I VA( : U A I I O N : ;Y: ; I I M —_ O < $ U OLg o
APPLICABLE EDITIONS UNDER "APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS". — 5 = o O Y
= =Z O (n
7- SMOKE DETECTOR AND HEAT DETECTOR LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON SMOOTH CEILING WITH MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 10 FEET UNLESS < o (a'd @ A ('u,_)|
OTHERWISE NOTED. () 5 '® > LN
> ~~ =i
8- STROBE LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON 10 FOOT CEILING HEIGHTS AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL FIRE ALARM D & — T o
CODE (NFPA 72) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFERENCE APPLICABLE EDITIONS UNDER " APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS". U s 3:' z:l @ LA X<
i O L
9- WALL-MOUNTED STROBE APPLIANCES SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE ENTIRE LENS IS NOT LESS THAN 80 INCHES AND NOT D{ o O 20 <<
GREATER THAN 96 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL. E_) e, E .-
I_ LLl
10- OPERABLE PORTION OF MANUAL PULL STATIONS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL. N 8 LZ) - Q 8
11- FIRE ALARM SIGNAL SHALL MEET ANSI V3.41, AUDIBLE EMERGENCY EVACUATION SIGNAL (TEMPORAL PATTERN). N W = = L
LI RxIwd
12- INITIATION DEVICE CIRCUITS ARE RATED POWER LIMITED. MINIMUM RECOMMENDED WIRE SIZE IS LISTED. | .= O <+
DRAWING SHEET INDEX = b L ++
13- CONTROL CIRCUITS ARE NON-POWER LIMITED. MINIMUM RECOMMENDED WIRE SIZE TO BE DETERMINED BY CIRCUIT LOAD. ST S e o S BONTES LLl (<}:) 3 o
14- WHERE SHIELDED CABLE IS USED, THE SHIELD SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND GROUNDED ONLY AT THE RESPECTIVE CONTROL PANEL. REVISION SUMMARY TABLE FA-0.0 |TITLE SHEET ifg “C!)l; ?TP:I,LNOTES, CODE ANALYSIS, SCOPE OF WORK, DETAILS, BACK w — —
= !
15- REFER TO RESPECTIVE CATALOG CUT SHEETS FOR ELECTRICAL MOUNTING HARDWARE. SUBMITTAL APPROVAL . @
= CONSTRUCTION CHANGE SCOPE OF WORK cc# o DESCRIPTION SHEETS | DELTA ke o LA 2. O
16- T-TAPPING OR PARALLEL BRANCHING OF ADDRESSABLE INITIATION DEVICE CIRCUITS IS PERMITTED ON CLASS B CIRCUITS ONLY. CONSTRUCTION CHANGE T e e O
T-TAPPING IS PROHIBITED ON ANY OTHER CIRCUITS (L.E. NAC, IDC, PANEL NETWORK WIRING). PROJECT NUMBER: 689845 T ra——— FA'3-0 ——
SPOT SMOKE DETECTORS.ADDED | FA-00, FA- '
17- PHOTOELECTRIC DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 36" OF DIRECT AIR STREAM SUPPLY AIR OUTLETS. REMOVED FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS AND ASSOCIATED SPOT SMOKED DETECTORS ON 1ST FLR PER MECHANICAL (3) DUCT SMOKE DET. ON ROOF. | 1.0, FA-2.0, FA-4.0 SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM I
PLANS. MOVED DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS FROM WOMEN'S LOCK/ RESTROOM TO 2ND FLR MECHANICAL ATTIC. 1 4/22/2021 |\ 1\ e D (3) DUCT SMOKE DET. FROM | FA-3.0, FA- A FA-5.0 POINT TO POINT WIRING DETAIL >_
18- UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, A SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE ADDED (3) DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS ON ROOF PLAN. NEW CHANGE WILL MARK AS DELTA 2 el sl i >
PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE AHJ. it e I
19- ALL DEVICES OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL.
20- AUDIBILITY WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE FIELD FIRE MARSHAL. SCOPE OF WORK DEVICE LEGEND & LIST OF MATERIALS
= CITY OF SAN DIEGO QTY DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURE MODEL CSFML# | BACKBOX TYPE
INSTALLATION OF FIRE ALARM & VOICE EVACUATION SYSTEM IN NEW 2 STORY COMMERICAL MIXED-USED i
21- INITIATION AND NOTIFICATION CIRCUITS SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED AT ALL JUNCTION BOXES AND TERMINATIONS. CONSTURCTION |
BUILDING WITH CLASSROOMS, OFFICES, AND SQUASH COURTS. UPON COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION A PROJECT NUMBER :  |5855636 FACU 1 | FIREALARM & VOICE EVACUATION PANEL SILENT KNIGHT 6820EVS 7165-0555:0500]  INCLUDED
22- THE TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE 24 HOUR MONITORING SERVICE SHALL BE PLACE ON THE DOOR OF THE PANEL OR NEXT TO THE COMPLETE PRETEST SHALL BE PERFORMED, IF FUNCTIONALITY TEST IS SATISFACTORY, THEN THE PROPER |
PANEL ON THE WALL. DOCUMENTION SHALL SUBMITTED TO THE AH] PRIOR TO SCHEDULING A FINAL INSPECTION. CONSTRUCTION 2058934 1 LOCAL OPERATOR CONSOLE SILENT KNIGHT LOC-EVS 7165-0559:0500 | INCLUDED
APPROVAL NUMBER: '
23- CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR THE FIRE ALARM PANEL SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND HAVE A LOCK OUT ON IT. |
1 | 50 WATT AMPLIFIER PANEL SILENT KNIGHT EVS-50W 7165-0559:0500|  INCLUDED ELECTRIC CALIFORNIA INC.
24- FIRE BELL SHALL BE ON IT'S OWN BREAKER. .
25- ALL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES INSTALLED WITHIN THIS PROJECT SHALL PROVIDE A DISTINCTIVE THREE-PULSE TEMPORAL PULSE 1 | CELLULAR COMMUNICATION PANEL SILENT KNIGHT | CELL-CAB-SK ?lﬁs,ussg:nsmi INCLUDED
FIRE ALARM SIGNAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3-7.2 OF NFPA. FAC |
- 2 | 12V, 18AH RECHARGEABLE LEAD-ACID BATTERIES POWER SONIC PS12180 - _ - 00N
26- 48 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE REQUIRED FOR ALL INSPECTIONS. - 2| 12V, 7AH RECHARGEABLE LEAD-ACID BATTERIES POWER SONIC PS1270 = | -1 | @ g 2,
- - . | i . R4
27- ACCESS KEYS FOR FACP AND PULLSTATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND LABELED FOR PLACEMENT IN THE KNOX BOX. — QSYSTEM = St = et 57 C-10 CONTRACTOR ", 2
?A 4S5 BOX W/ 3.0 ; s
’ P -PHOTO- -0559: '
28- A 24 HOUR LISTED FIRE MONITORING SERVICES SHALL RECEIVE SIGNALS. RECORDED MESSAGE © { B | AR e e TR DER PR cosll il e il 12: MUDRING
CODE ANALYSIS TABLE
29- ROOM IN WHICH FACP IS LOCATED SHALL BE LABEL ACCORDING TO LOCAL FD POLICY. HEAT- _AEES. 45 BOX W/ 3.0 o }
T e ———— €Y 1 INTELLIGENT HEAT DETECTOR SILENT KNIGHT SK-HEAT-W 7270 0559.0511! g NG
30- CALL FOR FINAL FIRE ALARM TEST AND INSPECTION AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE. APPROVED PLANS MUST BE ON SITE FOR FINAL BUILDING (NEW OR EXISTING): NEW CONSTRUCTION - (2 ) STORY MIX-UED BUILDING ] ) ' é : 2
INSPECTION. ALL AREAS THAT REQUIRE INSPECTION MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. THIS MAY MEAN HAVING A LIFT ON SITE TO INSPECT/TEST rerT———— T FIRE ALARM™ TWO CYCLES OF MAY I HAVE YOUR ATTENTION PLEASE. THERE HAS BEEN A FIRE 1 | ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION SILENT KNIGHT |  SK-PULL-SA  |7150-0559:0161 | 45 BOX
WORK, AS REQUIRED. : -3, B, " 3 PULSE TEMPORAL CODE IS EMERGENCY REPEORTED IN THE BUILDING. WHILE THIS IS BEING ==
31- AN NFPA 72 RECORD OF COMPLETION SHALL BE COMPLETED AND PROVIDED TO THE FIRE INSPECTOR AT TIME OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE | CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPEVB v PLAYED FOLLOWED BY e i ORI SR SEEN Sl @S ( 16 [ CONVENTIONAL DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR (BY OTHERS) MUST BY CSFM LISTED INCLUDED
INSPECTION/TESTING. MESSAGE STAIRS. ¢ A\ |
NUMBER OF LEVELS/ STORIES: 2 STORY -
33- ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE PRE-TESTED PRIOR TO SCHEDULING FINAL INSPECTION. PROVIDE THE FD “FIRE ALARM PRE-TEST : - o ( 19,} ADDRESSABLE SINGLE INPUT MINI MODULE SILENT KNIGHT |  SK-MINI-MON | 7300-0559:0155 | 45 BOX
VERIFICATION” FORM TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE OVERALL HEIGHT OF BUILDING: 29'-11-3/ INPUT | MESSAGE DESCRIPTION MESSAGE S |
INSPECTION/TESTING. " i
GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE: 21,630 S.F. ATTENTION. YOUR ATTENTION PLEASE. THE BUILDING EMERGENCY 2 | ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE SILENT KNIGHT | SK-MONITOR-2 |7300-0559:0155| 45 BOX
. R, CONDITION HAS BEEN CLEARED. YOU MAY RETURN TO YOUR NORMAL |
AN HIRE SRR R ER R RSl RGN YA ( S ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE SILENT KNIGHT |  SK-RELAY  [7300-0559:0155| 45 BOX
BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED: YES (NFPA-13) RETURN TO YOUR NORMAL ACTIVITIES. /N |
MECHANICAL UPGRADE: [Rl ¢ 2 ) 120vac, 10 AmP RELAY AIR PRODUCTS MR-101/C  |7300-1004:0101 | 45 BOX >-
H 14 1 SPEAKER, WALL SYSTEM SENSOR SPWL 7320-1653:0505 | 1-GANG
_FIRE PUMP _NO |
7 ercreion oevcD B | 3 | mariowona s sTiose v sisaol s |roiesass| o A
VJ;@{ 2 | MULTI-CANDELA SPEAKER-STROBE, WALL, WEATHERPROOF SYSTEM SENSOR| SPSWK 7320-1653:0201 SA-WBB < LLl i
SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS Q: 4 | MULTI-CANDELA WALL STROBE SYSTEM SENSOR| SWL 7125-1653:0504 | 1-GANG ‘ ’ Z N\l
ACTUATE | ACTUATE | ACTUATE ACTUATE | ACTUATE | scruaTe | ACTUATE ACTUATE ACTUATE | ACTUATE ACTUATE TRANSMIT FIRE | _ TRANSMIT | TRANSMIT @ 4 | DOOR HOLDER (BY OTHERS) MUST BE CSFM LISTED ™ <
COMMON ‘ COMMON NOTIFICATION ‘ ACTUATE o ‘ ASSOCIATED SUPERVISORY | TROUBLE =
— COMMON AUDIBLE |  \oeoircopy | AUDBLE TROUBLE | COMMON syt VOICE EVAC |RELEASEDOOR| [ = = | ELEVATOR | ELEVATOR |ELEVATORCAB| 'Ciin- 't " | ALARMSIGNAL | * 0 P00 | oo "o
" | ALARM SIGNAL| ALARM SIGNAL SUPERVISORY SIGNAL TROUBLE APPLIANCE TONE AND HOLDERS SHUNT-TRIP RECALLTO RECALL TO (FIREMEN'S HAT SHUTDOWN TO CENTRAL CENTRAL CENTRAL ‘8 2 SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH (BY OTHERS) MUST BE CSFM LISTED g I <
INDICATOR SIGNAL NECKTOR SIGNAL moiciror | STEMAL CREUTTS MESSAGE LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LAMP STATION STRTION STRTIGN | U
48 3 | SPRINKLER CONTROL VALVE TAMPER SWITCH (BY OTHERS) MUST BE CSFM LISTED - I— D ~
MANUAL PULL STATION BY PANEL ® ® ® & § D = O
AREA SMOKE DETECTOR P P P ° * & o 1 SITE BACKFLOW TAMPER SWITCH (BY OTHERS) MUST BE CSFM LISTED - — ( D
1ST FLR ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE DETECTOR ® ® [y ® ® ® ® (sTEADY) ® O D“ LL]
2ND FLR ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE DETECTOR ® ® ® & ® > ® (sTerDY) ® i
ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM SMOKE DETECTOR & & * & * Y @ (FLASHES) ® > Ll D
ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM HEAT DETECTOR * * Y #* ® Y @ (FLASHES) ® WIRE LEGEND q— Z
SUPPLY FAN DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR MONITOR m
® ® ® ® PATHWAY o <
WATERFLOW SWITCH ACTIVATED &% &% » & o o PURPOSE WIRE TAG WIRE SIZE/TYPE WIRING CLASS| SURVIVABLITY (n |\
SPRINKLER ISOLATION VALVE CLOSED & ® ) LEVEL I I I U)
SITE BACKFLOW VALVE CLOSED & & *® SLC LOOP / INITIATING CIRCUIT D 18/2 FPLR CLASS B LEVEL 0
INITIATING ZONE OPEN & o @ NAC CIRCUIT d 14/2 FPLR CLASS B LEVEL 0
SLC LOOP EARTH GROUND SLC / INITIATING UNDERGROUND CIRCUITS U B HRE e =
® ® L J IN CONDUIT** LEVEL 0
NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT OPEN [ ) [ ) [ ) **CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM SIZE OF 3/4"
NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT SHORT ® ® ®
NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT EARTH GROUND o ® ) APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS
T —— CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)
[ ] [ ] [ ] 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), TITLE 24 PART 2
FACP AC FAIL ® ® o ® 2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), TITLE 24 PART 3
CELLULAR TROUBLE / COMM FAILL ° PY PY 2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), TITLE 24 PART 4
2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), TITLE 24 PART 9
NATIONA L FIRE PROCTECTION ASSOCIATION
016 NEPA 72 REV. DATE DESCRIPTION
L1 NEPA 70 /A\ | 12-01-2020|  SDFD CORRECTIONS
2016 NFPA 90A
A 04-02-2021 | CONSTRUCTION CHANGE #1
U.L. SYSTEM NO. WL3001 SroleM DETATLS . CALIFORNIA: - UL SYSTEM # WL1001 1 HOUR GYPSUM CENTRAL MONITORING STATION A
CABLE THROUGH FRAMED WALL . . . WALLBOARD ASSEMBLY] CRITICOM MONITORING SERVICES fj}
WL100T e ASTH £ 814 (ANS/OL1498) Fire Tete o Y™ N T sy FRE BARRIER FLEX CONDUIT, APPROVED FOR USE IN 11130 HOLDER STREET, SUITE 200 DESGNER:  FURGO ENGINEERING & DEoTN
WOOD OR STEEL STUD 2. Assembly: 1—hr. fire rated gypsum wallboard/stud assembly. Rigid CP 25 CAULK Vg%ggﬁ“{%ggﬁgglOSSOI/%E@“QT\IEDR CYPRESS. CA 90630 P.O. BOX 880922
1-2 HOUR FIRE RATED steel or EMT c.onduits 4—in. diameter may only be used in walls INSTALLED B.Y(OTHERS) ’ ~ PORT SAINT LUCIE, FL 34986
—Ar— VGYPSUM WALL BOARD constructed using steel channel studs. PHONE #:1.866-722.1448 Cortos OI|vi;ifos(i}isigls%?l?s;ée:écclzotnl11 yoa003
b 3. Rating: F—=1hr.,, T—0hr. with 2 to nominal 4—in. diameter conduit, SEE "POINT TO POINT FLEX CONDUIT, APPROVED FOR USE IN - ¥ : :
INDIVIDUAL CABLE Iy T—1 hr. with nominal 1—in. diameter (or smaller) conduit. DIAGRAM." FOR WIRING WET/ DAMP CONDITIONS, TO TAMPER UL LISTING #: UUFX.53072-2
END VIEW 4. Penetrating Item(s): _{ DETAILS OF THE TAMPER SWITCH LOCATION. (PROVIDED AND A DESIGN: C.0. DRAWN:
— Nominal 4—in. diameter (or smaller), SWITCHES. / INSTALLED BY OTHERS) 6" MIN.
Nominal 4—in. diameter (or smaller) rigid steel conduit. CHECKED: JS JOB NO:
Nominal 4—in. diameter (or smaller) steel EMT conduit. K/ ; M FIRE ALARM AUDIBLE /VISUAL
X - ; . 0k (2) 18/2 TRAY CABLE CONTROL PANEL OR VISUAL UNIT
CAULK (3M. FIRESEAL i Nominal 4—in. diameter (or smaller) flexible steel conduit. » » |k
OR EQUAL) ' it MAX 4" DIA.| |1/4” MAXIMUM ilh 4l il b IN CONDUIT — TOP @ MAX. + 96" DATE:08/10/2020 PLOT:
| N STEEL PIPE | | ANNULAR L. ANRENCTAR AFF. 1 AUDIBLE UNIT
APPLICATION DETAILS: FACP| ——————— VICINITY MAP SHEET TITLE:
THRU WALL SECTION 1. Install the firestop symmetrically on both sides of the wall assembly. Finished S S <] ’
2. Annular space requirements: (2)18/2 TRAY CABLE IN Grade — ANN MANUAL = il TITLE SH EET
[1] CAULK OR PUTTY FILL MATERIAL INSTALLED TO COMPLETELY FILL Max Pipe @Annular Spacq F Rating Hr | T Rating Hr CONDUIT PULL STATION TOP @ +90" AF.F. 7 .
ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN CABLE AND GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON S ——" — i e " =
SO SO b A NN L DT oD / T AL T P :
1 in. 0-3/16 in. 1 2 0 +1 2 e I e e | e N F === TOP " by Coomm D % = W ED .
EGRESS FROM EACH SIDE OF THE WALL. 1 :: 1/421/2 I?n. 3 g:_ 1 3 oroﬁt Sl N OF 1':3' 1 +60 ?g;. TO BOTTOM @ MIN. T M LE £ AL L
DIAMETER OF CIRCULAR THROUGH OPENING TO BE 3/8" TO 3. 3M Fire Barrier CP 25 Caulk is to be forced into the annular space to BELOW +48" AFF. TO +80" AF.F. : T ; o s £ r.
5/8" LARGER THAN OUTSIDE OF CABLE. the maximum extent possible with a minimum 1/4in. diameter bead of CP ;t)PVI\Q/(F;\leEJS(I?SSTJSSTN GRADE ToP : ———aagigee L= ® " & F ACCCESS YOUTH ACADEMY
i . 25 Caulk applied to the perimeter of the pipe/conduit at its egress from a = : F 5
MINNESOTA MINING & MFC. CO. - CP 25CB the wall. NOTE: WET{PD;OMVFI)DCECI)DNEI\IIEONS 1 | wagees o) FIRE ALARM & VOICE EVACUATION SYSTEM
EXACT LOCATIONS OF CONDUIT, FLEX CONDUIT, INSTALLED BY OTHERS) ! e = 3 !
WP JUNCTION BOX AND TAMPER SWITCHES ARE 3/4" CONDUIT FINISHED FLOOR ¥ Eeme—ary Sco z - SCALE: N.T S
TO BE DETERMINED BY OTHERS, BUT SHALL (PROVIDED AND oy, e v Sy : : .T.S.
FIRESTOP THROUGH PENETRATION FIRESTOP THROUGH PENETRATION MEET ALL REQUIRED CODES FOR WET/ DAMP 18/2 WECTOINODCLﬁPON IN INSTALLED BY OTHERS) »  Meigitoetecd- W B >
CABLE THROUGH FRAMED WALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD (1 HR) TYPICAL DEVICE ELEVATION DETAIL = S Proocaien g, VALEREIL SHEET NO.
e F A O O
| |

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.
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ACCESS YOUTH ACADEMY
SAN DIEGO, CA 92114

KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER
POWER SUPPLY PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED
BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"
POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

DATE DESCRIPTION
ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. 04-02-2021 |CONSTRUCTION CHANGE #1

INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

D 2

@ Q|||

DESIGNER: FUEGO ENGINEERING & DESIGN
SPRINKLER HEAD IN PIT NO. SPRINKLER HEAD INSTALL 24" OR LESS P.0. BOX 880922
THEREFORE NO SHUNT-TRIP DETECTORS REQUIRED PER ELEVATOR CODE Carlos OHV:SST( gf;;‘glbugé; FLN3I‘é9E§r6HI 84003
ASME A17.1-2.8.2.3. THIS WAS ALSO CONFIRMED WITH ELEVATOR carlos.oliveras@fusgoeng.com
INSPECTOR.
DESIGN: C.0. DRAWN:
USE 1/O 5 ON FACU FOR DOOR HOLDER RELEASE.
CHECKED: JS JOB NO:
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL DATE:08,/10/2020 | PLOT:
@ CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.
SHEET TITLE:
NOT USED LEVEL 1

GENERAL NOTES

1. TAP ALL SPEAKERS FOR 70.7 VAC.

ACCCESS YOUTH ACADEMY

FIRE ALARM & VOICE EVACUATION SYSTEM

LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN | scus 1/8" = 1'

SHEET NO.

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" F A 1 O
NORTH n

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.
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CONTACT

09/30/2021

C-10 #479896 | EXPIRES

ELECTRIC CALIFORMIA

INC.

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.

KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER
POWER SUPPLY PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED
BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"
POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN
3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.
INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

SPRINKLER HEAD IN PIT NO. SPRINKLER HEAD INSTALL 24" OR LESS
THEREFORE NO SHUNT-TRIP DETECTORS REQUIRED PER ELEVATOR CODE
ASME A17.1-2.8.2.3. THIS WAS ALSO CONFIRMED WITH ELEVATOR
INSPECTOR.

@ 91|06

USE I/O 5 ON FACU FOR DOOR HOLDER RELEASE.

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

©

NOT USED

®©

GENERAL NOTES

1. TAP ALL SPEAKERS FOR 70.7 VAC.

ACCESS YOUTH ACADEMY
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ELECTRIC CALIFORNIA INC.

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.

KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER
POWER SUPPLY PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED
BY OTHERS. BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN THE "ON"
POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

ACCESS YOUTH ACADEMY
704 EUCLID AVENUE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92114

DATE

DESCRIPTION D.B.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN
3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

12-01-2020 SDFD CORRECTIONS

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.
INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

04-02-2021 |CONSTRUCTION CHANGE #1

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24" AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

D 2

SPRINKLER HEAD IN PIT NO. SPRINKLER HEAD INSTALL 24" OR LESS
THEREFORE NO SHUNT-TRIP DETECTORS REQUIRED PER ELEVATOR CODE
ASME A17.1-2.8.2.3. THIS WAS ALSO CONFIRMED WITH ELEVATOR
INSPECTOR.
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. i [
A 6820EVS FACU - { 15 MINTUES IN ALARM, 24HRS STANDBY) [SILENT KNIGHT AMPE1 EVS-50W DISTRIBUTE AMP 50 WATT -70V BATTERY CALCULATIOM (15 MINTUES [N ALARM, 24 HOURS STANDSY) | SHENT KNEGHT
[ A [ B C D E | F : ; A B C D 3 - -~
Standlry Total Stanby Akarm Current Total Alarm Totzd Stanby Crrent Alerm Corresk Total Alarm Coerend < S
INEERMNAL EACE (DMPORENTS | Quantity Current Current (B xC) (BxE) Current (B x E) i ; i BRSO ETS Qusankiy Stamndbry Corent (B x ICH [BxE] (BxE) N
[6B20EVS MAIN BOARD 1 0.150004 0. 150004 0.25000A 0.25000A (TO.7V]) 50 WATT AMP PRIMARY CDMSOLE 1 LOE5A 0LOA5A B5T5A LSISA — o i
CELL-CAB-SK CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR _ 1 0.055004 0LOSS00A 0.10000A 0. 100004 Z LP 8'
|SK-PULL-SA PULL STATION _ 1 0000354 | 0.000354 000035 0.000354 Total Standiy m — N eV
SK-MINI-MOM_MIN-MONITOR: MODULE . 19 L0035 DUODSESA LDDOISA 0006554 Oorrent = D54 Total Alm Current — L3354 (: o) -
[SK-MONIOTR-2 DUAL MONITOR MODULE | 2 0.00075A 0.001504 0.00075A 0.001504A | i - - - SRR T TiEE A 0 o
| SK-PHOTO-W SMOKE DETECTOR | 8 0000204 | 0.001604 0.004504 0.035004 i | SPYR OKT WATIAGE DaAW Ll w O o @ O E
|SK-PTIR-W SMOE DETECTOR 1] 0000208 | 0.000004 0004504 | (0 OOOC0A _ SPEAKER MOME 51 - 15T R rIwW DL10EA | U < i L)_ LN ()
[SK-HEAT HEAT DETECTOR . 1 0000204 0LOD0Z0A 0.004504 0004504 SPEAKER 20ME 53 - 2D LR L50'W 0035 | 5 — O ©) @
|SK-RELAY RELAY MODULE : 4 0000264 |  0.00102A 0.00026A 0.00102A : i:::-}'LmEJ:T p— TOIAL SPXR OXT B.I38A < o = =Z O (n
|EVS LOC LOCAL OPERATOR CONSOLE _ 1 0. 100004 L1000 0. 150004 0. 150004 | H R = ICHLERRENT DA = ( ) 5 (ad @ 5 g LLl
Total Standby TOTAL STANDBY CALCULATIONS | TOTAL STAMDY CALCM LL Z >= o~ —
Current = 0.486A _ Total Alm Current= 1.090A i N B 2 I o0 QO
by la " . 16 Tokal standby oaraet 0.085 ( ,Z_|_| D ><
: : : 17 Muliply by 24 or 50 $or standhy bours reeded 1aH <C < @
; CIRCUIT # AND QTY | i F— = O LU
DEVICE CLRRENT ; 18 Toie stzncbw A4 &g Hours) 20400 AH m e @) O —
HORM-STROBE DEVICES DRAW N1 (7] ] Pee 1 0- 1-SPARE IJO-2-SPARE | FOTAL ALARM - O = ..
{ [ E ALARM CURRENT CALCULATIONS URRENT CALCD I—LLOZD{LLIkO
| 15¢d STROBE WALL D.0BA 5 6 2 7 : 19 [ Total dlarm cusrest 0.563 ~N O O 2 |L—|) (@))
{30cd STROBE WALL | CERING DUDE3A i 0 1] 3 0 | Mty Ery 003633 For 5 i o0 025 For £5 minudes of dlarm L3500 U K’ Wl = — L 00)
| 18500 STROBE, WALL 02324, | 1 1 p) 0 ] ¥1 Toial daom cirvent: DLI65T AH Lu I~ E oY <C LU P\\
[75cd STROBE, CERING | DL111A 5 0 0 3 ] BATTERY BACKUF REQUIREMENTS : I .. z O <
30cd STROBE, WP, WALL /CELING | 0.0%4A o 1 1 0 - 22 ¥Sele ol 2dd e 13470 LHI5T AH LLI Z = uw H
MAC ICKT OURIEMT | ] ¥3 | MaiSply by 1.2 For 30% Bali=sy DeraSag Factar e < 2
DRAW = 1.055A 0.574A | 06244 | 0.712A | | 24 ekl M {Armp Houws) e 0p)] = 2
| m“l“‘-cf_ 2.965A BA TTERY SUPRLTED = 7 AMP w = I
| i SYSTEM RISER NOTES Z O @
{ TOTAL STAMDY | i i Sub Total Wattage Wattage Convert to Current
TOTAL STANDBY CALCULATIONS ST N SPEAKE Quantity (B) | Wattage (C) (BxC) Total Wattage | (Amp=Power/Voltage) Voltage= 70.7V O
B e s T | s | SPEAKER .25W 19 0.25 48 W 7.25W 0.103 120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
s . = | | i BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN
18 [Total standby AH (Amg Hours) 116717 AH | : i
[Total 5 e SPEAKER 1W 0 1.00 oW THE "ON" POSITION. >
ALARM CURRENT CALCULATIONS CURRENT CALCU
] S ; T Sub Total Wattage Wattage Convert to Current I
19 ET':E' alarm current | 4.055 s Quantity (B) Wattage (C) (BxC) Total Wattage (Amp=Power/Voltage) Voltage= 70.7V METHOD OF COMMUNICATIONS TO CENTRAL STATION
20 {Muliphy by 0.0833 for 5 min or 0.25 for 15 minutes of dlarm | . 0.2500 SPEAKER 25W 10 0.25 25 W 250 W 0.035 @ SHALL BE VIA CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR PER NFPA-72
: o SECTION 26.6.3.1.5 SINGLE PATH OF
21 | Total alarm current. 1.0138 AH SPEAKER 5W 0 0.50 oW
BATTERY BACKUP REQUIREMENTS i - . - COMMUNICATIONS.
T ] ' ! SPEAKER 1W 0 1.00 oW
22 |Sub botal, add line 15+ i j 12.6854 AH
3 |Multiphy by 1.2 for 20% Battery Derating Factor : _ 0%
i e . | USE I/O 5 ON FACU FOR DOOR HOLDER RELEASE.
24 [Total AH (Amg Hours) 5 _ 15.2225 AH o ———
(2) BATTERY I W N
SUPPLIED = 18 AMP = =
- NOT USED ELECTRIC CALIFORNIA INC.
Device # Device Draw Distance Distance + 10% Amps Volt Drop Total Amps Total Drop Percent Drop Device # Device Draw Distance Distance + 10% Amps Volt Drop Total Amps Total Drop Percent Drop -
N1-01 0.043A 22 24' 1.055A 0157v  1.055A 1.004v 4.9211% N3-01 0.222A 216 238 0.624A 0.910v | 0.624A 1.200v 5.9272% = =
N1-02 0.043A 32 35' 1.012A  021% N3-02 0.043A 49' 54 0.402A  0.133v
N1-03 0.043A 18' 20' 0.969A 0.118v N3-03 0.043A 8" 9 0.359A  0.019v r; =
N1-04 0.111A 3 3 0.926A  0.01% LA gl N3-04 0.094A 18 20 0.316A  0.038v N.A.C #3
N1-05 0.043A 20' 2' 0.815A 0.110v HORN-5TROBE CIRQUIT NB-05 0.222A 72" 79 0.222A 0.108v HORN-STROBE CIRCUIT = -
N1-06 0.111A 3 3 0.772A  0.016v - 1
N1-07 0.111A 37 41" 0.661A  0.165v _
N1-08 0.111A 8" g 0.550A  0.030v - =
N1-09  0.111A 21" %' 0.439A 0.062v Device # Device Draw Distance Distance + 10% Amps Volt Drop Total Amps Total Drop Percent Drop _ ROOF ROOF
:H? g-ggi gg gg ggégi gggg NG-01 0.043A 30 3 0712A 0144 0712A _ 083/v | 4.1043% - =
= i . & £ 1 ' o
N1-12 0.043A 21" 3 0.043A  0.006v 02 0.043A g ’ D.669A| 0.036¢ T e —————
N4-03 0.063A 27 30 0.626A 0.114v N.AC #4 i e oo e g
N4-04 0.063A 26' 2 0.563A  0.099%v B aliei P - — S 15¢d
Device # Device Draw Distance Distance + 10% Amps Volt Drop Total Amps Total Drop Percent Drop gl B.LIA 36 O 05007 0120 g;ﬂ% E8||:
N4-06 0.043A 57' 63' 0.389A  0.150v I5W
N2-01 0.043A 17 188 0.574A  0.663v  0.574A 0.946v 4.6373% NA-07 0.043A 15" 17" 0.346A  0.035v
N2-02 0.043A 10' 11 0.531A  0.036v NA-08 0.063A 3 3 0303A  0.006v ;\lic—dﬂ
N2-03 0.094A 38 42 0.488A  0.125v N4-09 0.111A 21" 23 0.240A  0.034v S2-11
; . N.A.C #2 T 15¢d
N2-04 0.043A 12 13 0.394A  0.032v HORN.STROBE CIRCULT N4-10 0.043A 55' 61' 0.129A  0.048v : N4-12 EOL
N2-05 0.043A 3 | 3 | 0.351A 0.007v MN-11 0.043A 64" 70" 0.086A 0.037v 15¢d .3225_W10 EOL
N2-06 0.043A 14 15 0.308A  0.029v Ng-12 0.043A 4" 46 0.043A 0.012v N4-10
N2-07 0.043A 20 22 0.265A 0.036v 10 15¢d
N2-08 0.222A 12' 13 0.222A _0.018v ' -
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g 3_88 25W
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